
Page 1 of 3 

Contractor         EE(E) 

 

 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED. 
(A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (EW-6) 

 

No:- 07/EE/E/BSNL/ED/SML/NIT/2023-24     Dated:-27.05.2023 

1.0 The Executive Engineer (E), BSNL Electrical Division-1, First  Floor,  Block no. 35,  SDA 

Complex,  Kasumpti ,  Shimla-171009  Email : xenbsnlsml1@gmail.com on behalf of 
Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited, invites online  item rate e-tenders in Two Bid system 
from eligible contractors for the work and details given below: 

2.0  

 

(a) NAME OF WORK :- SITC of 1 x320 KVA   DEA set   (at site conditions) with sound 
proof canopy and Manual Control Panel for CTO Bldg Shimla (H.P.)  

 

(b) ESTIMATED COST: - Rs. 36,45,368.00 (Excluding GST & GST cess on Goods & 

Services ) 

(c)  EMD: - Rs. 72,907/- 

 

(d) COST OF TENDER DOCUMENT: - Rs. 590/= inclusive of all taxes. 

 

(e) TIME FOR COMPLETION: - 2 months. 

 

(f) Last date and time of submission of on 

line tender documents :  

 

Up to 15.00 Hrs on 07.06.2023 

(g) Period during which EMD , Cost of Bid , 

e-tender processing fee receipt and other 

documents shall be submitted in hard 

copies 

After the Date & time of Submission of 

Online Bid to Date of opening of tender  

Up to 12.00 Hrs on 12.06.2023 

(h) 
Time and date of opening of  Hardcopies 

submitted as above at (g) 
At 12.30 Hrs on 12.06.2023 

(i) 
Time and date of opening of  Financial 

Bid 

 

At 15.30 Hrs on 12.06.2023 

 

The Firms who fulfill the following requirements shall be eligible to bid. 

1.1. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA :- 

 

1.1.1 Average annual turnover during the last three years ending 31st march of the previous 

financial year should be at least 30% of the estimated cost put to tender. 

      AND 
1.1.2    BSNL enlisted contractors in Electrical category of respective class as per their tendering limits.

  OR  

BSNL CO (Electrical) approved Engine manufacturer with the approved capacity of engine not 

less than the DG set capacity proposed in the NIT. 

OR 

mailto:xenbsnlsml1@gmail.com


Page 2 of 3 

Contractor         EE(E) 

OEM authorized by BSNL CO (Electrical) approved Engine manufacturer with the approved 

capacity of engine not less than the DG set capacity proposed in NIT. The letter of authorization 

in original from the Engine manufacturer will have to be produced by the OEMs. 

OR 

Experience of having successfully completed similar works in Central Government / State 

Government / Central Autonomous Body/ Central Public Sector Undertaking/other private 

telecom service providers during last 7 years ending last day of month previous to the one in 

which NIT’s are invited, should be either of the following :– 

 

Three similar successfully completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of 

the estimated cost put to tender with DG set capacity not less than 80% of individual capacity of 

the DG set proposed in the NIT. 

OR 

Two similar successfully completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of the 

estimated f cost put to tender with DG set capacity not less than 80% of individual capacity of 

the DG set proposed in the NIT. 

OR 

One similar successfully completed work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the 

estimated cost put to tender with DG set capacity not less than 80% of individual capacity of the 

DG set proposed in the NIT.  
(Similar work means: - SITC of DG set) 

Note:- Contractor should be registered with Goods and Service tax Deptt. and should further 

have EPF and ESI registration certificates from appropriate Govt. authorities. The 

agencies who claim to be exempted from EPF/ESI registration should submit an affidavit 

on judicial stamp paper for the same. 

2.  The intending bidder has to fill all the details such as Banker's name, Demand Draft/Fixed 
Deposit Receipt /Pay Order/ Banker's Cheque/Bank Guarantee number, amount and date in the 
bid document. The MSE units shall be exempted from submission of EMD & Tender Cost on 
production of requisite proof in respect of valid certification from MSME for the tendered item. 

(i)  Cost of Bid Document: -Demand draft for tender fee drawn in favor of AO 

(Cash), O/o GMTD Shimla or For deposit of tender cost online the bank details are 
as under: - 

a) Account No.: - 510101005313782 
b) Account type: -current account 
c) IFSC Code: - UBIN0905755 
d) Bank Branch: - KASUMPTI SHIMLA 171009 

(The MSE units shall be exempted from submission of Tender Cost on production of 
requisite proof in respect of valid certification from MSME for the tendered item) 

E-tender processing fee – This is to be paid through online mode only at 
www.etenders.gov.in. (if applicable) 
 

(iii) EMD: -Rs.72,907/- in the shape of FDR/DD/BG in favor of AO (Cash), O/o GMTD 

Shimla ‘OR’ online mode in the bank detail given above. The MSE units shall be exempted 
from submission of EMD on production of requisite proof in respect of valid certification from 
MSME for the tendered item. 

3.         The Bid documents consisting of the detailed plans, complete specifications, the 
schedule of quantities of the various classes of works to be done and the set of conditions 
of contract to be complied with and other necessary documents, can be seen and 
downloaded from website www.hp.bsnl.co.in and www.etenders.gov.in free of cost 

http://www.etenders.gov.in/
http://www.hp.bsnl.co.in/
http://www.etender.gov.in/


Page 3 of 3 

Contractor         EE(E) 

4.  a)    The intending bidder must read the terms and conditions of tender documents 
carefully. He should only submit his bid if he considers himself eligible and he  is in 
possessions of all the documents required. 

b) In case of offline submission of financial instruments the original financial 
instruments like Demand Draft against cost of Bid document and EMD shall 
be placed in a sealed envelope super scribed as “Cost of Bid, and EMD” 
mentioning name of work,  due date and time of opening of bids, name of the 
bidder and shall be submitted in the tender box placed in the office of the 
Executive Engineer (E), BSNL Electrical Division-I, Shimla latest by 12.00 hours 
(as per date mentioned in 1(h) of above table.) failing which the price bid will 
not be opened. The documents sent through post/ courier shall not be 
entertained. 

c)  If the bidder is a firm in partnership / Limited company or Corporation, then 
the      hard copies of “FORM-A” and partnership deed / Memorandum of 

Articles of Association and power of attorney / Authorization to the person 
who signs the tender in case of companies etc. shall also be submitted along 

with hard copies of other documents as above. 
 

    d)  Any other document in addition to EMD and Tender Cost can be demanded by 
the tender opening authority of any participating bidder during the time after 
submission of technical bid and before opening of financial bid. The contractor 
is bound to produce the originals/attested copies of the documents on 
demand for verification at the date & time of opening mentioned by the 
tender opening authority. If agency fails to do so their tender shall be rejected 
and financial bid shall not be opened. 

 
               (e)  Online bid documents submitted by intending bidders shall be opened only of 

those bidders, whose Cost of Bid Document and other documents uploaded/ 
hard copies submitted are found in order as per NIT.  

 


